I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

						Committe	
Resolution				Date of	Date	e / Ofc	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	Date Adopted
	T.R. Muña Barnes, Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D., B. J.F. Cruz	Relative to recognizing, commending, and memorializing the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino, former Senator, Director, and Business Proprietor for his many outstanding achievements and his dedication to Guam and its people; and to further extending sincere and humble condolences to his family, on behalf of I	6/5/14 4:51 p.m.	06/12/14			06/05/14
		Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam					

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2014 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 397-32 (LS)

Introduced by: T. R. Muña Barnes

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

B. J.F. Cruz

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

Chris M. Dueñas

Michael T. Limtiaco

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

Relative to recognizing, commending, and memorializing the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino, former Senator, Director, and Business Proprietor for his many outstanding achievements and his dedication to Guam and its people; and to further extending sincere and humble

condolences to his family, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan* Guåhan and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL DOS NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

1

- 3 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino, also known
- 4 as Leonard, was born on September 20, 1925; and he was called to his eternal
- 5 reward on Friday, May 23, 2014, in Yukon, Oklahoma, at the age of eighty-eight
- 6 (88); and

1 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino is the son of

2 †Vicente T. Paulino and †Ana San Nicolas Paulino; and

3 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino fell in love

4 and married Cleotilde Cruz Camacho, his wife of sixty-seven (67) years, on June 26,

5 1947; and

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

6 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino and Cleotilde

7 Camacho Paulino were blessed with thirteen (13) children - seven (7) boys:

†Andrew, Leonard, †James, Vincent, Gerard, Gino, and Roy; and six (6) girls:

†Cresencia, Alvina, Margaret, †Geraldine, Elaine, and Mildred; and

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino was a graduate of George Washington High School; and he eventually became a proprietor and manager of his own company, the Whitehouse Market and Apartments; and

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino was selected as the Valedictorian of his high school class; and as a result, he was personally chosen to attend the Guam Teacher Training Program, and he eventually became a school teacher, and served with the Guam Department of Education from 1949 to 1950; and

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino was a devoted and steadfast supporter of the community through his many contributions as the President of the Holy Name Society of *Agaña*, from 1956 to 1957; as a member of the Board of Directors for the Tuberculosis and Health Association, where he served as Chairman of the Finance Committee and Treasurer from 1964 to 1967; and he was President of the *Agaña* Cathedral Grade School-Academy of Our Lady Parent Teacher Association (PTA) from 1967 to 1968; and

1 WHEREAS, from 1967 to 1972, the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino began his political career when he was elected to serve as a Senator in the 2 9th, 10th, and 11th Guam Legislatures, chairing the Legislature's Committee on 3 Housing and Urban Development; serving as Vice Chairman of the Committee on 4 Agriculture and Fisheries; and serving as a member of the Committee on Rules, the 5 6 Committee on Finance and Taxation, and the Committee on District Representation; 7 and 8 WHEREAS, in the years following his political career, the late Honorable 9 Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino continued in his public service as Director of the 10 Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority for six (6) years; and served as the 11 Chairman of the Guam Democratic Committee and the Liberation of Guam 12 Committee; and WHEREAS, after relocating off island, the late Honorable Leonardo San 13 14 Nicolas Paulino remained deeply involved in several charity associations, and he 15 devoted much of his free time to the Guam Chamorro Community and the St. John 16 Neumann Catholic Church of North Las Vegas, Nevada; and 17 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino will always 18 be fondly remembered for his humble and caring heart; and for his passion to caring 19 for the well-being of the family he loved, and the people he so proudly served; now 20 therefore, be it 21 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina 'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize, commend, and memorialize the late 22 Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino, former Senator, Director, and Business 23

Proprietor, for his extensive achievements and accomplishments; and does further

24

- 1 extend sincere and humble condolences to his family on his passing; and be it
- 2 further
- RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
- 4 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the
- 5 family of the late Honorable Leonardo San Nicolas Paulino; and to the Honorable
- 6 Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 5th DAY OF JUNE 2014.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary